Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo Municipality of Mina

Municipality of Mina

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION No. 2017 - 151

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO, AND THE MUNICIPAL TREASURER ROMEO F. TABARNILLA, TO OPEN A SPECIAL TRUST FUND ACCOUNT WITH THE LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES (LBP)-JANIUAY BRANCH, JANIUAY, ILOILO FOR THE MULTIPURPOSE TEEN CENTER ESTABLISHED IN MINA NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL, BANGACTALIBONG GRANDE, MINA, ILOILO

WHEREAS, school based multipurpose teen center was established at the Mina National High School purposely to implement the Adolescent Health and Youth Development Program (AHYDP) under the Philippine Population Program spearheaded by the Provincial Population Office;

WHEREAS, the objective of this program is contribute to the improvement and promotion of the total well-being of young people, such as, reduction of the incidence of teenage pregnancy, early marriage, and other psychosocial concerns;

WHEREAS, the multipurpose teen center will serve as the venue for recreational programs, projects and activities, personality development, skills enhancement, promote friendship and other development activities for the welfare and development of youths and development;

WHEREAS, the various funding support from the local governments (provincial, municipal and barangays) and cash donations from private sectors (NGOs/CSOs/private individuals) may be received for the continuous operations and maintenance of the center, hence this authority.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO, AND THE MUNICIPAL TREASURER ROMEO F. TABARNILLA, TO OPEN A SPECIAL TRUST FUND ACCOUNT WITH THE LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES (LBP)-JANIUAY BRANCH, JANIUAY, ILOILO FOR THE MULTIPURPOSE TEEN CENTER ESTABLISHED IN MINA NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL, BANGACTALIBONG GRANDE, MINA, ILOILO.

RESOLVED further that this resolution shall remain effective and subsisting, unless otherwise amended, revoked or superseded.

ADOPTED this **16**th **day of November 2017**, on motion of **Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr.,** duly seconded by **Hon. Ariel V. Novo.**

APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.	
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICH	IRITA
Presiding Officer	APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATOMunicipal Mayor

BPC/jma/Res. #2017-151